

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

WALTER HOLLAND; OVESTON COX; TERRY JACOBS; BRIAN TAYLOR; WALTER WILLIAMS; MILDEO RAGHU;
JAMES ROBERSON; LUTHER GREGG; WHILHELMINA SHERROD; LILLI SMITHERMAN, as Administratrix of the
Estate of
Richard Smitheman, on behalf of themelves and all other persons similarly situated

Plaintiffs-Appellees /Cross-Appellants

v.

NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, THE; *JACK TERHUNE; WILLIAM PLANTIER; SCOTT FAUNCE;
GEORGE BLASKEWICZ; JOHN SWAL; JAMES WILLIAMS; FRANK BUDD; DAVID WIANECKI; LOUIS HELMKIN;
ARTHUR FINGERMAN; WAYNE SCHULTZ; RONALD ENSANA; THOMAS MORAN; MICHAEL VIGGIANO; PAUL
SCHUSTER; GREGORY DAUKSHAUS; LAWRENCE CARPENTER; PATRICK ARVONIO; AL ORTIZ; JOSEPH
BUTLER;

ROBERT MILLER; HERBERT BOWLBY; MICHAEL DEVINE; DOMINICK CONTE; BARRY PARKS; RAYMOND
CONOVER; DAVID TILBURY; ANTHONY PORTO; ROBERT STEPHENS; JAMES LUTZ; FREDERICK VALUSEK;
CAROLYN ABBOA-OFFEI; LYDELL SHEERER; CHRISTOPHER NORELLI; GEORGE KENNYBROOK; individually
and in

their capacities as employees and agents of the New Jersey Department of Corrections; STATE LAW ENFORCEMENT
CONFERENCE OF THE NEW JERSEY STATE POLICEMEN'S BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION; NEW JERSEY LAW
ENFORCEMENT SUPERVISORS ASSOCIATION, PRIMARY LEVEL SUPERVISORY LAW ENFORCEMENT UNIT;
NEW

JERSEY SUPERIOR OFFICER'S LAW ENFORCEMENT ASSOCIATION, SUPERIOR OFFICERS LAW ENFORCEMENT
UNIT; NEW JERSEY SUPERIOR OFFICERS'S LAW ENFORCEMENT ASSOCIATION, CAPTIONS UNIT; INTERNAL
AFFAIRS INVESTIGATORS ASSOCIATION, INTERNAL AFFAIRS INVESTIGATORS UNIT, as necessary parties pursuant

to
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 19 (a)

(D.C. No. 93-cv-01683)

JAMES LUTZ

v.

LUTHER GREGG

(D.C. No. 94-cv-02391)

(For continuation of caption, see back of page)

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT

BILL LANN LEE
Assistant Attorney General

DENNIS J. DIMSEY
SETH M. GALANTER
Attorneys
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant

LILLI SMITHERMAN, in her Capacity as Executrix of the Estate of RICHARD SMITHERMAN; WALTER HOLLAND;
OVESTON COX; BRIAN TAYLOR; TERRY JACOBS; WALTER WILLIAMS,

Plaintiffs-Intervenor-Appellees/Cross-Appellants

v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY; NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS; *JACK TERHUNE, in his Official Capacity
as Commissioner of the New Jersey Department of Corrections; STATE LAW ENFORCEMENT CONFERENCE OF THE
NEW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	
I. THE DISTRICT COURT HAD THE AUTHORITY TO MODIFY THE TERMINATION DATE OF THE CONSENT DECREE	22
A. The District Court Did Not Err In Interpreting The Consent Decree To Give It The Authority To Modify The Termination Date Of The Decree	23
B. The District Court Did Not Err In Concluding That It Had Inherent Authority To Modify The Termination Date Of The Decree	28
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN MODIFYING THE TERMINATION DATE FOR ALL THE INJUNCTIVE PROVISIONS OF THE CONSENT DECREE	40
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN NOT EXTENDING THE TERMINATION DATE FOR AN ADDITIONAL TWO YEARS	56

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
CONCLUSION	60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Akers v. Ohio Dep't of Liquor Control</i> , 902 F.2d 477 (6th Cir. 1990)	33, 59
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	56
<i>Amadeo v. Zant</i> , 486 U.S. 214 (1988)	44
<i>Andrews v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 895 F.2d 1469 (3d Cir. 1990)	57
<i>Balark v. City of Chicago</i> , 81 F.3d 658 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1006 (1996)	58-59
<i>Bowles v. Cudahy Packing Co.</i> , 154 F.2d 891 (3d Cir. 1945)	44
<i>Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. NLRB</i> , 64 F.3d 880 (3d Cir. 1995)	35, 41, 51, 55
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 556 (1942)	31, 32
<i>Delaware Valley Citizens' Council v. Pennsylvania</i> , 674 F.2d 976 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 905 (1982)	41, 56
<i>EEOC v. Local 40</i> , 76 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 1996)	25
<i>EEOC v. Local 580</i> , 925 F.2d 588 (2d Cir. 1991)	32, 39
<i>Favia v. Indiana Univ.</i> , 7 F.3d 332 (3d Cir. 1993)	36, 42
<i>Fox v. HUD</i> , 680 F.2d 315 (3d Cir. 1982)	30
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980)	40
<i>Goluba v. Sch. Dist.</i> , 45 F.3d 1035 (7th Cir. 1995)	24

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Halderman v. Pennhurst</i> , 901 F.2d 311 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 850 (1990)	23
<i>Harris v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 47 F.3d 1311 (3d Cir. 1995)	39, 38
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. United States</i> , 433 U.S. 299 (1977)	18, 49
<i>Icicle Seafoods, Inc. v. Worthington</i> , 475 U.S. 709 (1986)	27
<i>In re Arthur Treacher’s Franchise Litig.</i> , 689 F.2d 1150 (3d Cir. 1982)	38, 39
<i>In re Nelson Co.</i> , 959 F.2d 1260 (3d Cir. 1992)	27
<i>In re Tutu Wells Contamination Litig.</i> , 120 F.3d 368 (3d Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Int’l Union v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994)	39
<i>Langton v. Johnston</i> , 928 F.2d 1206 (1st Cir. 1991)	24
<i>Lasky v. Cont’l Products Corp.</i> , 804 F.2d 250 (3d Cir. 1986)	29, 30
<i>NLRB v. J.P. Stevens & Co.</i> , 563 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1977), cert. denied, 434 U.S. 1064 (1978)	38
<i>Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 934 F.2d 1092 (9th Cir. 1991)	23-24
<i>Pennsylvania v. Local Union 542</i> , 807 F.2d 330 (3d Cir. 1986)	30, 41
<i>Roberts v. St. Regis Paper Co.</i> , 653 F.2d 166 (5th Cir. 1981)	25

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992)	2, 30, 33, 35
<i>Sansom Comm. v. Lynn</i> , 735 F.2d 1535 (3d Cir. 1984)	30
<i>Sansom Comm. v. Lynn</i> , 735 F.2d 1552 (3d Cir. 1984)	30
<i>Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians v. Engler</i> , 146 F.3d 367 (6th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	50
<i>Spallone v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 265 (1990)	39
<i>South v. Rowe</i> , 759 F.2d 610 (7th Cir. 1985)	33
<i>Sys. Fed’n No. 91 v. Wright</i> , 364 U.S. 642 (1961)	28, 29, 36
<i>United States v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 717 F.2d 378 (7th Cir. 1983)	23
<i>United States v. Local 560</i> , 974 F.2d 315 (3d Cir. 1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. New Jersey</i> , 194 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 1999)	27
<i>United States v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.</i> , 391 U.S. 244 (1968)	35, 36, 59
<i>United States v. Swift & Co.</i> , 286 U.S. 106 (1932)	29
<i>Vanguards v. City of Cleveland</i> , 23 F.3d 1013 (6th Cir. 1994)	33, 37, 58
<i>Williams v. Edwards</i> , 87 F.3d 126 (5th Cir. 1996)	50

STATUTES: **PAGE**

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII,
42 U.S.C. 2000e *et seq.* *passim*
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(k)(1) 49
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(3) 1
42 U.S.C. 2000e-6(b) 1

28 U.S.C. 1291 2

28 U.S.C. 1292(a)(1) 2

28 U.S.C. 1331 1

28 U.S.C. 1345 1

RULES:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(5) 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a) 44

3d Cir. R. 28.3(c) 53
